

Registered office: A-44, Hosiery Complex, Phase-II Extension, Noida-201 305, Uttar Pradesh, India. Corporate office: Express Trade Towers, 8th floor, 15-16, Sector 16A, Noida 201301, Ph: 0120-4308000, Fax: 0120-4311011 CIN: L15421UP1932PLC022174

For immediate release

Triveni Engineering and Industries Ltd. acquires additional 36.34% stake in Sir Shadi Lal Enterprises Limited

Noida, June 20, 2024: Triveni Engineering & Industries Ltd. ('Triveni'/ 'Company'), one of the largest integrated sugar producers in the country, a leading player in engineered-to-order high speed gears & gearboxes and water and wastewater management business, today announced acquiring additional 36.34% stake in Sir Shadi Lal Enterprises Limited (SSEL).

Pursuant to a Share Purchase Agreement executed with Mr Rajat Lal / Mr Rahul Lal / Ms Poonam Lal (Second Promoter Group) on June 20, 2024, the Company has on the same day acquired 36.34% for an aggregate consideration of ₹ 44.83 crore, i.e. at a price of ₹ 235 per equity share of SSEL.

Upon the completion of the transaction, Triveni's stake in SSEL stands at 61.77% and SSEL has now become a subsidiary of the Company.

Triveni is currently awaiting approval from the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for an Open offer for acquisition of up to 26% of the Voting Share Capital of Sir Shadi Lal Enterprises from its Shareholders.

Commenting on the transaction, Mr Tarun Sawhney, Vice Chairman & Managing Director, said that "The acquisition of stake in Sir Shadi Lal Enterprises is a strategic milestone for Triveni Engineering and Industries Limited. This will further add value to Triveni's Sugar & Alcohol businesses and solidify the Company's position as one of the largest integrated sugar and alcohol producers in the country. With SSEL's proximity to two of our largest sugar units, we believe this transaction will lead to operational and logistical synergies and improved efficiencies which will benefit both the companies and key stakeholders including the farmer community."

Advisors

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas (CAM) are acting as Legal Advisor to the Company and Ambit Private Limited are acting as Manager to the open offer.

About Triveni Engineering & Industries Limited

Triveni Engineering & Industries Limited (TEIL) is a diversified industrial conglomerate having core competencies in the areas of sugar, alcohol, power transmission and water. The Company holds the position of one of India's largest integrated sugar manufacturers and one of the largest ethanol manufacturers, while making significant contributions in Power Transmission and in Water & Wastewater treatment solutions. TEIL currently has seven sugar mills in operation at Khatauli, Deoband, Sabitgarh, (all in western Uttar Pradesh), Chandanpur, Rani Nangal and Milak Narayanpur (all in central Uttar Pradesh) and Ramkola (eastern Uttar Pradesh). The Company has state-of-the-art distilleries spread across Muzaffarnagar (MZN) – 2 facilities, Sabitgarh (SBT), Milak Narayanpur (MNP) and recently commissioned Rani Nangal (RNG) in Uttar Pradesh aggregating to 860 KLPD. These facilities have the capability to produce Ethanol, Extra Neutral Alcohol (ENA), Rectified Spirit (RS) and Denatured Spirit (SDS). While the Company's Power Transmission (Gears) manufacturing facility is located at Mysuru, the Water & Wastewater treatment business is located at Noida. The Company currently operates 6 co-generation power plants located across five sugar units, with 104.5 MW grid connected co-generation capacity.

For further information on the Company, its products and services please visit www.trivenigroup.com

About Sir Shadi Lal Enterprises Limited

Sir Shadi Lal Enterprises Limited. (BSE:532879) is engaged in the business of manufacturing of sugar ethanol/alcohol with two manufacturing units in Uttar Pradesh.

Media Contact

Surabhi Chandna Triveni Engineering & Industries Ltd Ph: +91 120 4308000 Fax: +91 120 4311010, 4311011 E-mail: ir@trivenigroup.com Neha Arora Triveni Engineering & Industries Ltd Ph: +91 120 4308000 Fax: +91 120 4311010, 4311011 E-mail: neha@ho.trivenigroup.com

Note:

Certain statements in this document may be forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties like government actions, local political or economic developments, technological risks, and many other factors that could cause our actual results to differ materially from those contemplated by the relevant forward-looking statements. Triveni Engineering & Industries Ltd. will not be in any way responsible for any action taken based on such statements and undertakes no obligation to publicly update these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequent events or circumstances.